
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Executive Cabinet 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

for consideration on  
 
 

Thursday, 7th January 2010 
 
 

in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 5.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT EXECUTIVE CABINET MEETINGS 
 

• Questions should be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by midday, two working 
days prior to each Executive Cabinet meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate the issue if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting. 

• The question to be answered by the Executive Member with responsibility for the service 
area or whoever is most appropriate. 

• On receiving a reply the member of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary 
question. 

• Members of the public will be able to stay for the rest of the meeting should they so wish but 
will not be able to speak on any other agenda item upon using their allocated 3 minutes. 

 
 
 
 
PROCEDURE FOR ‘CALL-IN’ OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 
• Each of the executive decisions taken at the Executive Cabinet meeting are subject to the 

adopted ‘call-in’ procedure within 10 working days of the Executive Cabinet meeting at which 
the decision is made, unless the decision has been implemented as a matter of urgency. 

 
• Guidance on the ‘call-in’ procedure can be accessed through the following internet link: 

http://www.chorley.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=1426 
 
• If you require clarification of the ‘call-in’ procedure or further information, please contact 

either: 
Tony Uren (Tel: 01257 515122; E-Mail: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk) or  
Carol Russell (Tel: 01257 515196, E-Mail: carol.russell@chorley.gov.uk)  
in the Democratic Services Section. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE CABINET - THURSDAY, 7TH JANUARY 2010 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Executive Cabinet to be held in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 7th January 2010 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes of last meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held 

on 3 December 2009 (Minutes enclosed). 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item(s) on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the respective Executive 
Member(s).  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary 
question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.   
 

ITEM OF EXECUTIVE LEADER (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR PETER GOLDSWORTHY) 
 
5. Executive and Electoral Arrangements  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Corporate Director (Governance). 

 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

23 December 2009 



ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (BUSINESS) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR PETER 
MALPAS) 
 
6. Green Travel Plan  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Corporate Director (Business), with 

the attached Plan document. 
 

ITEMS OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (RESOURCES) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR KEVIN 
JOYCE) 
 
7. Members' E-Mail, Internet and Telephone Acceptable Usage Policy  (Pages 29 - 44) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Corporate Director (Governance), with 

the attached policy document.  
 

8. Capital Programme, 2009/10 to 2011/12 - Monitoring Report  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business 

Transformation). 
 

9. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
 
Tony Uren  
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515122 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Executive Cabinet, Lead Members and Directors 

Team for attendance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 3 December 2009 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 3 December 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Pat Case 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Eric Bell, Kevin Joyce, Peter Malpas, 
Greg Morgan and John Walker. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: Councillors Harold Heaton (Lead Member (Development Control)) and 
Rosie Russell (Lead Member (Health and Older People)). 
 
Other Members: Councillors Ken Ball, Julia Berry, Henry Caunce, Dennis Edgerley, 
Anthony Gee, Laura Lennox, Adrian Lowe, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster. Debra Platt, 
Geoffrey Russell, Ralph Snape, Stella Walsh and Peter Wilson. 

 
 

09.EC.109 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest by any of the Executive Cabinet members in 
any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 

09.EC.110 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 12 November 2009 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

09.EC.111 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

The Executive Leader reported that there had been no requests from any member of 
the public to speak on any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 

09.EC.112 REPORT OF THE JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP ON 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING  

 
The Executive Cabinet received and considered a report of the findings and 
recommendations of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Task Group that had been set 
up by the Chorley, Preston and South Ribble Councils to consider issues around the 
provision and access to affordable housing for both rent and sale. 
 
The joint inquiry had been instigated in response to concerns that the delivery of 
affordable housing would be unable to meet the needs of expanding communities and 
the Task Group had examined the measures that could be taken to overcome current 
barriers to the delivery of affordable homes. 
 
The report contained a number of recommendations for consideration by the three 
Authorities, together with an action list showing the current status of the 
recommendations contained in the Affordable Housing Service Improvement Plan 
approved by the Executive Cabinet in June 2009.  The Executive Member (Business) 
intimated that, whilst a number of the recommended actions had already been 
initiated, a few of the proposed measures still remained to be addressed. 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor Dennis Edgerley) 
highlighted the challenges that had protracted the completion of the inquiry, which 
should be borne in mind whenever other joint inquiries we
[...]
 opportunity to apply for the newly created posts as potential suitable 
alternative employment. 

 
3. That appointments to the three new Director posts be made by the 

respective Appointments Panel on 11 December 2009, with interviews for 
the Service Head posts taking place prior to Christmas. 

 
Reason for decision: 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 8



Executive Cabinet 9  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 3 December 2009 

The structure agreed in principle at the last Executive Cabinet meeting needs to be 
revised in order to reflect changes evolving from the consultation on the restructure 
plans. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Leader 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 9



Agenda Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template November 2008  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Corporate Director of 
Governance 

(Introduced by the Leader of the 
Council) 

 

Executive Cabinet 7 January 2010 

 

EXECUTIVE AND ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To make recommendations to Council regarding the commencement of a formal consultation 
process in respect of revised executive arrangements.  
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

         That Council be recommended: 
 
1. To instruct the Chief Executive to commence public consultation on revised executive 

arrangements and report back to the Special Council meeting in March 2010.   
 
2. To agree that no steps be taken to revise the Council’s current electoral arrangements. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 requires the Council to 
amend its executive arrangements and to consult the public before doing so. The Act also 
provides opportunities for the Council to amend its electoral arrangements.  

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
4. Consulting the public before changing executive arrangements is a legal requirement.  
 
5. Changes to the Council’s electoral arrangements are unlikely to have the necessary two 

thirds majority support . 
 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
6. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

 

Involving people in their communities  a Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

a 

 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 11



 
7. Changing Executive arrangements 

 
7.1 The Council must, by law, alter its executive arrangements  and adopt, either 

• an elected mayor and cabinet or  
• a new-style “strong” leader and cabinet executive. 

Different types of Councils have to adopt these new arrangements at different times. 
Lancashire County Council implemented a new leader and cabinet executive in June this 
year. Chorley Council  will have to implement them in May 2011. 

 
8. The Models  
 
8.1   Under the elected mayor model, the executive consists of a mayor elected by the whole 

Borough electorate for a four year term, and between two and nine councillors of the 
authority appointed to the executive by the elected mayor.  

 
8.2  On the face of it “strong” leader and cabinet model, is quite familiar. The executive consists 

of a councillor elected as leader of the executive by the Council, and between two and nine 
executive members 

 
8.3   The key differences between the new style leader and cabinet executive and the existing    

Chorley model are that: 
  

• The Leader is appointed for the whole of his remaining term of Office and does not 
need to be reappointed each year. The Constitution though can provide for him to be 
removed by a Council resolution. 

• The Leader (rather than the Council) determines the size of the executive and appoints 
its members. He
[...]
ns have been identified for our own Green Travel 
Plan. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
5. It is important that the objectives and actions contained within the Green Travel Plan help to 

achieve Corporate Strategy targets. The objectives aim to reduce the environmental impact 
of travel to work and business travel by offering alternatives to car travel by increasing 
awareness of, and promoting, sustainable transport options and improvements to current 
facilities. Increasing the use of sustainable transport options such as walking and cycling will 
help reduce the authority’s CO2 emissions, thereby meeting meet Corporate Strategy target 
4.1.1. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
6. None. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 15



CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
7. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

� 

Improving equality of opportunity 
and life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

 

Involving people in their 
communities  

 Ensure Chorley Borough Council is 
a performing organization  

� 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
7. A Green Travel Plan sets out to tackle over-dependency on cars by promoting all of the 

possible alternatives to single occupancy car use. By reducing car miles the plan can not 
only benefit the environment but can produce financial benefits and productivity 
improvements, saving the council and its staff money and time. Successful implementation 
of the plan will cut mileage claims and other business travel costs and may also reduce staff 
downtime spent travelling on business and reduce the costs of running a fleet. 

 
8. The staff travel survey provided information relating to travel to work patterns, business 

travel patterns, and attitudes to sustainable travel methods and potential act
[...]
vConnect 
network connection which provides the Council with a secure communication channel with 
other Councils and government agencies such as the DWP, Police and NHS etc. 

 
4.3 Acceptable use policies need to apply to every user. However, it is accepted that the 

requirements for elected Members are slightly different from those expected of staff. For that 
reason two policies have been prepared. The polices are in most respects identical  but they 
recognise the fact that: 
 

• Breaches of the policy by staff may result in disciplinary action whereas breaches by 
Members may give rise to Code of Conduct issues. 

• It is unacceptable for staff to use the systems for political purposes whereas for 
Members some such use is integral to the proper running of the Council e.g. use for 
communication within political groups. Other uses though would be unacceptable 
e.g. using the mail system for mass mailings in support of a campaign. 

• References to being “clocked off” are only relevant to staff 
 
4.4 The policy attached to this report is the proposed Members’ version. The Officers’ version is 

available on theloop, or on request from Democratic Services.  
 
4.5 Both policies: 

 
•   Set out general rules for the acceptable use of the systems  
•   Point out that the way the facilities are used reflects on the Council and can commit 

the Council legally 
•   Remind us of our responsibilities to handle personal and sensitive information 

properly and that customers’/constituents’ e-mail addresses themselves may be 
personal information 

•   Requires users to contact IT services before sending confidential or sensitive 
information via email 

•   Describes how and when personal use of e-mail, Internet and telephones is 
permissible 

•   Require us to remove personal e-mail from the Council’s systems 
•   Prohibit private use of Council provided mobile phones (where the facility to have a 

private Line 2 is available) 
•   Prohibit the use of Council e-m
[...]
Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Resources) 

 

Executive Cabinet 7th January 2010 

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2009/10 TO 2011/12 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update the capital programme for 2009/10 to 2011/12. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the revised capital programme for 2009/10 presented in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
3. That the amendments to the provisional capital programme figures for 2010/11, presented 

in Appendix 1, be noted. 
 
4. That the inclusion of additional restructuring costs in the December 2009 applications for 

directions to capitalise redundancy and pension strain costs in 2009/10 be noted. 
 
5. That budget holders continue to review their uncommitted 2009/10 budgets in order to 

identify whether any further expenditure could be rephased to a later financial year. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

6. A number of changes to the capital programme for 2009/10 are recommended. In December 
2009 the Council applied for permission to capitalise all redundancy payments and pension 
strain arising from the restructuring of directorates this year. The success of the applications 
for capitalisation directions will not be known until late January 2010, but it is recommended 
that the costs be included in the 2009/10 capital programme on the assumption that the 
applications are approved. The estimated additional cost arising from the corporate services 
and senior management restructures is £932,880, which takes capitalised restructuring costs 
to a total of £1,150,000. The application to capitalise the Icelandic investment impairment 
was £39,000 less than previously estimated, because the figure was recalculated to take 
account of the latest guidance available at the time. Rephasing of other capital schemes to 
2010/11 offsets part of the net increase in expenditure. Increased borrowing of £550,280 is 
required to finance the 2009/10 programme, mainly as a consequence of adding the 
capitalised restructuring costs. The cost of this increased borrowing has been taken into 
account in the net savings included in the draft revenue estimates for 2010/11 onwards. The 
revenue savings arising from restructuring exceed £600,000 per year. Budget holders will 
continue to review their projects this year to establish whether expenditure could be 
rephased to 2010/11 in order to reduce the borrowing required in 2009/10 and the revenue 
cost in 2010/11. Such rephasing will be reported as soon as project managers confirm which 
expenditure can be delayed until next year. 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 45



 
7. Other additions to the programme are to be financed with external resources. The estimated 

phasing of the use of the S106 contribution held by Chorley Council for the development of 
Buckshaw Village Railway Station by Lancashire County Council and Network Rail is that 
£80,250 will be spent in 2009/10 and £3,455,550 in 2010/11. A budget for the financing of 
capital schemes yet to be agreed with Housing and Planning Delivery Grant carried forward 
from 2008/09 has been added at £51,240. The budget is included in Appendix 1 with the 
corporate ‘match funding pot’, to be reallocated to specific projects at a later date. The grant 
is not ‘ring-fenced’ and therefore an alternative use would be to finance the existing 
programme rather than new schemes. A small project for contaminated land site 
investigations, financed with a DEFRA grant of £9,140, has been added in 2009/10. Chorley 
Council’s estimated share of Lancashire’s Performance Reward Grant to finance capital 
schemes is £158,340 each year from 2009/10 to 2011/12. A £100,000 S106 contribution will 
finance play facilities at Fairview Farm, Adlington in 2010/11. 

 
8. A number of other virements, rephasing of expenditure and savings are indicated in 

Appendix 1.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
9. To update the 2009/10 capital programme to add, rephase and vire budgets and to reflect 

the estimated availability of capital resources. 
 
10. To update the provisional capital programme figures for 2010/11 and 2011/12 to take 

account of rephasing of expenditure and the resources estimated to be available. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
11. If the Council had not applied to capitalise redundancy and pension strain costs arising from 

restructuring, or if the applications are not successful, these would be charged to the 
revenue budget in 2009/10. 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
12. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity 
and life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

 

Involving people in their 
communities  

 Ensure Chorley Borough Council is 
a performing organization  

ü 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
13. The revised capital programme for 2009/10 was approved at a total of £7,487,400, and the 

provisional totals for 2010/11 and 2011/12 were £3,660,380 and £2,141,110 respectively. 
Financing of the 2009/10 programme took account of the rephasing of sales of surplus 
assets to 2010/11 and the estimated reduction in Preserved Right To Buy income from 
Chorley Community Housing. 

 
2009/10 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 46



14. The applications for permission to capitalise redundancy and pension fund costs arising 
from restructuring of directorates, required to achieve efficiency savings, were increased to 
include the additional costs relating to the corporate services and senior management 
restructures. These were estimated to be £932,880, bringing the capitalised restructuring 
costs in 2009/10 to £1,150,00 in total. Taking into account the latest guidance available at 
the time of making the application, the figure for capitalised Icelandic investment 
impairment was £39,000 less than previously estimated. The result of the capitalisation 
applications will be known only in January 2010 and there is no guarantee of success. 
However, the majority of this Council’s applications in recent years have been approved. 
Capitalisation of revenue expenditure in such circumstances is worthwhile when cashable 
efficiency savings are achieved and the payback period is relatively short. The draft 
revenue estimates for 2010/11 onwards have been prepared on the assumption that the 
permission to capitalise the restructuring costs will be granted and take account of savings 
less associated capital financing costs. The annual revenue savings from this year’s 
restructuring exceed £600,000 from 2010/11 onwards. Rephasing of other capital 
expenditure to 2010/11 has helped to offset the increase in expenditure, but estimated 
borrowing in 2009/10 has been increased by £550,280. To reduce the need for financing by 
borrowing, I recommend that budget holders consider whether further expenditure can be 
rephased.  Additional capital receipts generated from disposal of surplus assets could also 
be used to finance the capital programme instead of borrowing. 

 
15. Project managers will continue to review their budgets in order to identify whether further 

expenditure can be rephased to 2010/11. Though this is not yet reflected in the revised 
estimate for 2009/10 presented in Appendix 1, the budgets that will be reviewed include the 
Climate Change Pot, Planned Improvements to Fixed Assets, and Duxbury Park Golf 
Course Improvements, plus some smaller projects. Rephasing of the expenditure and the 
effect on borrowing will be reported at the earliest opportunity. 

 
16. The estimated phasing of the implementation by Lancashire County Council and Network 

Rail of the Buckshaw Village Railway Station has been identified. Chorley Council holds a 
S106 contribution to finance the development of the station, £80,250 of which is estimated 
to be required in 2009

Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 7 January 2010 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 7 January 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair) and Councillors Eric Bell, 
Kevin Joyce, Peter Malpas, Greg Morgan and John Walker. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: Councillors Harold Heaton (Lead Member (Development Control)) and 
Keith Iddon (Lead Member (Licensing)). 
 
Other Members: Councillors Terry Brown, Dennis Edgerley, Anthony Gee and Ralph Snape. 

 
 

10.EC.124 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Councillor Pat Case) and Councillors Henry Caunce, Laura Lennox, Adrian Lowe and 
Marion Lowe. 
 

10.EC.125 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest by any of the Executive Cabinet Members in 
any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 

10.EC.126 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 3 December 2009 
were confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

10.EC.127 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

The Executive Leader reported that there had been no requests from any member of 
the public to speak on any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 

10.EC.128 EXECUTIVE AND ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS  
 

The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Executive Cabinet on the 
implications of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
which required the Council to consult the public prior to the amendment of its 
executive arrangements.  The Act also provided an opportunity for the Council to 
amend its electoral arrangements. 
 
The Council was statutorily required to alter its executive arrangements and adopt 
either an elected mayor and cabinet or a new style of “strong” leader and cabinet 
executive.  While the Council was required to determine its new executive 
arrangements by 31 December 2010, as the decision was likely to impact on 
Councillors standing for election in May 2010, it was accepted that the Council’s 
decision would need to be made as early as practicable.  The consultation exercise 
was likely to entail the publication of a consultation document on the Council’s website 
and an approach to the citizens’ panel. 
 
The report suggested that the Council be recommended to agree that no steps be 
taken to alter the Council’s current electoral arrangements, in view of the unlikelihood 
of the necessary two thirds Council majority supporting the option of all out elections 
once every four years being achieved.  However, the Executive Cabinet accepted the 
suggestion of a Councillor that, for reasons of consistency and accountability, the 



Executive Cabinet 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 7 January 2010 

Council’s public consultation exercise should also seek feedback on the available 
options for future electoral arrangements. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the Council be recommended to instruct the Chief Executive to commence 
the required public consultation exercise on the available options to revise both 
the current executive and electoral arrangements, with a view to a feedback 
report being presented to the Special Meeting of the Council on 2 March 2010. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
It is a legal requirement for the Council to consult the public in advance of any 
alteration to its executive arrangements. 
 
The extension of the consultation to include options for future electoral arrangements 
will ensure a consistent approach to the exercise. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
Immediate determination of the Council’s future electoral arrangements. 
 
 
 

10.EC.129 GREEN TRAVEL PLAN  
 

The Corporate Director (Business) presented a report seeking endorsement of the 
Green Travel Plan which sought to promote and improve travel sustainability amongst 
Council employees. 
 
The Plan aimed to address the over-dependency on cars by encouraging the 
exploration of all possible alternatives to single occupancy car use through, for 
example, car sharing, home working and use of alternative modes of transport 
(bicycle, public transport, walking, etc), whenever practicable. 
 
The Green Travel Plan incorporated an action plan for the delivery of changes to 
staffs’ travel patterns, together with a comprehensive list of targets to be achieved 
over the plan period.  The successful implementation of the Plan was expected to 
reduce business travel mileage, travel costs for both staff and the Council and a 
reduction in the Authority’s CO2 emissions. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
1. That the objectives and actions contained within the Green Travel Plan, 
as now presented, be endorsed for application by the Council’s staff. 
 
2. That further consideration of the proposal to extend and apply the 
provisions of the Plan to Council Members in future years be given at a later 
date. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
It is important that the objectives and actions contained within the Green Travel Plan 
help to achieve Corporate Strategy targets.  The objectives aim to reduce the 
environmental impact of travel to work and business travel by offering alternatives to 
car travel by increasing awareness of, and promoting, sustainable transport options 
and improvements to current facilities.  Increasing the use of sustainable transport 
options such as walking and cycling will help reduce the authority’s CO2 emissions, 
thereby meeting Corporate Strategy target 4.1.1. 



Executive Cabinet 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 7 January 2010 

 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
 

10.EC.130 MEMBERS' E-MAIL, INTERNET AND TELEPHONE ACCEPTABLE USAGE 
POLICY  

 
The Executive Cabinet was recommended to approve for adoption a revised policy 
which set out and defined the general rules for Councillors’ and Officers’ acceptable 
use of the e-mail, internet and telephone facilities provided by the Council. 
 
The current policy was now several years old and did not reflect recent changes in 
technology, legal requirements or best practice. 
 
The policy proposed for Members’ use primarily replicated the policy regulating staffs’ 
usage of ICT and telephony systems.  While breaches of the policy by staff could 
result in disciplinary action, breaches by Members could result in Code of Conduct 
issues being considered by the Standards Committee. 
 
A few Members questioned the validity of Clause 4.3 of the policy which prohibited the 
use of the Council’s e-mail address by Members and Officers using public websites for 
non-business purposes (eg on-line shopping).  In response, the Executive Member 
(Resources) and the Chief Executive reminded the meeting that the principal purpose 
of the ICT equipment was to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the delivery of 
the Council’s business and that transactions with public websites could result in the 
Council’s network being inundated with unnecessary e-mails.  The Executive Cabinet 
did, however, appreciate the concerns of Members who had disposed of personally 
owned computer equipment and agreed to the specific issue being debated by the 
Member Support Working Group. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the revised policy for Councillors’ and Council Officers’ acceptable use of 
e-mail, internet and telephone facilities, as now presented, be accepted in 
principle, but that, following consideration of the proposed policy by the 
respective political groups, the Member Support Working Group be requested 
to address the implications of Clause 4.3 prohibiting the use of the Council e-
mail address when using public websites for non-business purposes (eg on-line 
shopping), particularly in relation to Members who have dispensed with their 
personal computer equipment, and make any recommendation as to how the 
issue might be practically resolved. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
The Council’s policy for Members’ and Officers’ acceptable use of the Council’s IT and 
telephony systems no longer reflects changes in technology, legal requirements and 
best practice.  The reference to the Member Support Working Group will allow the 
Group to debate the implications of Clause 4.3 of the policy and determine whether 
any consequent revision will be justified. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
The adoption of the acceptable usage policy in whole at this stage. 
 
 
 



Executive Cabinet 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 7 January 2010 

10.EC.131 CAPITAL PROGRAMME, 2009/10 TO 2011/12 - MONITORING REPORT  
 

The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Business 
Transformation) on proposals to revise the Council’s Capital Programme for 2009/10 
to 2011/12. 
 
While the decision on the Council’s application for the capitalisation of redundancy 
payments and pension strain costs arising from the restructuring of Directorates in 
2009 was not yet known, the report recommended the estimated costs of the recent 
senior management and Corporate Services restructures to be also capitalised, taking 
the total of the capitalised restructuring costs to £1,150,000. 
 
Rephasing of certain capital schemes to 2010/11 would offset part of the net increase 
in expenditure and other additions to the programme were expected to be financed 
through external resources. 
 
The borrowing requirement to fund the 2009/10 programme had increased by 
£550,280, principally as a consequence of the capitalised restructuring costs.  The 
cost of the increased borrowing, as well as the revenue savings in the region of 
£600,000 anticipated from the restructures, would be taken into account in the draft 
revenue estimates for 2010/11 onwards. 
 
The proposed virements, rephrasing of expenditure and projected savings within the 
Capital Programme were shown in an appendix to the report. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the Council be recommended: 
 
1. to approve the revised Capital Programme for 2009/10, as shown in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report; 
 
2. to note the amendments to the provisional Capital Programme for 
2010/11, as shown in Appendix 1 to the submitted report; 
 
3. to note the inclusion of the additional restructuring costs in the 
December 2009 applications for Directions to capitalise redundancy and 
pension strain costs in 2009/10; 
 
4. to request budget holders to continue to review their uncommitted 
2009/10 budgets in order to identify any further expenditure that can be 
rephased to a later financial year in order to reduce the borrowing requirement 
in 2009/10 and the revenue costs in 2010/11. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The 2009/10 Capital Programme has been updated to add, rephase and vire budgets 
and to reflect the estimated availability of capital resources. 
 
The provisional Capital Programmes for 2010/11 and 2011/12 have been updated to 
take account of the rephasing of expenditure and the resources estimated to be 
available. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
The redundancy and pension strain costs arising from the recent restructures, if not 
capitalised, would need to be charged to the revenue budget for 2009/10. 
 

Executive Leader 


